

# In The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

CHERYL HILLER,

v.

SHANE FAUSEY,

Petitioner.

---

## **PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 1428 MDA 2003 dated May 25, 2004, Affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Lycoming County, Civil No. 03-20361 dated August 1, 2003

---

Howard J. Bashman  
1250 Virginia Drive  
Suite 1000  
Fort Washington, PA 19034  
(267) 419-1230

Counsel for Petitioner  
Shane Fausey

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS DELIVERED IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	1
II. THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	5
A. A trial court’s order granting partial child custody to a grandparent over the objections of a sole surviving fit parent violates the parent’s fundamental substantive due process right to raise a child in the manner that the parent deems best .....	6
B. Rulings from numerous other state appellate courts demonstrate that this case is deserving of review and that the Superior Court’s ruling unconstitutionally applied this Commonwealth’s grandparent visitation statute.....	14
C. The Superior Court’s ruling cannot withstand scrutiny, and this Court’s recent grant of allowance of appeal in <i>K.B. II v. C.B.F.</i> , 842 A.2d 917 (Pa. 2004), demonstrates that the questions presented herein are especially deserving of review .....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1189 (2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Brice v. Brice</i> , 754 A.2d 1132 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	21
<i>Brooks v. Parkerson</i> , 454 S.E.2d 769 (Ga.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 942 (1995) .....	19
<i>Camburn v. Smith</i> , 586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>DeRose v. DeRose</i> , 666 N.W.2d 636 (Mich. 2003) .....	22
<i>Haygood v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 576 A.2d 1184 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990), <i>appeal dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 529 Pa. 447, 605 A.2d 306 (1992) .....	26
<i>Herbst v. Swan</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 836 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<i>K.B. II v. C.B.F.</i> , 842 A.2d 917 (Pa. 2004) .....	25–27
<i>K.B. II v. C.B.F.</i> , 833 A.2d 767 (Pa. Super Ct. 2003), <i>appeal granted in part</i> , 842 A.2d 917 (Pa. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Kyle O. v. Donald R.</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 476 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Lamberts v. Lillig</i> , 670 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 72 S.W.3d 841 (Ark. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1408 (2004) .....	22
<i>Neal v. Lee</i> , 14 P.3d 547 (Okla. 2000) .....	23

<i>Oliver v. Feldner</i> , 776 N.E.2d 499 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002) .....	11, 12, 22, 23
<i>Punsly v. Ho</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 139 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	17
<i>Roth v. Weston</i> , 789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>R.S.C. v. J.B.C.</i> , 812 So. 2d 361 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 80 S.W.3d 447 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002) .....	21
<i>State Dep't of Social and Rehabilitation Services v. Paillet</i> , 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001) .....	21
<i>Suravitz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 261 Pa. 390, 104 A. 754 (1918) .....	26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wickham v. Byrne</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Zasueta v. Zasueta</i> , 126 Cal. Rptr. 2d 245 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17

## **Statutes**

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5311 .....	<i>passim</i>
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5313(b) .....	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.10.160(3) .....	7
